

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/25/2018 4:08 PM

NO. 51107-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

WASHINGTON RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit organization; NORTHWEST GROCERY ASSOCIATION, a non-profit organization; and COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION, a Washington corporation; WASHINGTON LODGING ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit organization,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE LIQUOR AND CANNABIS BOARD,

Respondent.

RESPONSE BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

MARY M. TENNYSON, WSBA No. 11197
Sr. Assistant Attorney General

R. JULY SIMPSON, WSBA No. 45869
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent

OD No. 91020

1125 Washington Street SE

PO Box 40110, Olympia, WA 98504

Phone: (360) 753-2702

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. The Board Has Had Broad Authority to Regulate the Sale of Liquor in Washington Since 1933	3
	B. I-1183 “Privatized” the Sale of Spirits but Did Not Diminish the Board’s Role as Regulator or Licensor	4
	C. Retailers Complain the Newly Licensed Distributors Are Discriminating in Price and Violating Liquor Laws.....	6
	D. The Board Conducts a Thorough Rulemaking Process Driven by Stakeholder Comments	7
	E. The Challenged Rules	12
	F. Procedural History	13
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
	A. Agency Rules Are Presumed Valid and Will Be Upheld if Reasonably Consistent with the Statutes They Implement.....	16
	B. Agency Rules Are Not Arbitrary and Capricious When They Are Adopted After Due Consideration and Where There Is Room for Two Opinions.....	17
V.	ARGUMENT	18
	A. The Board Properly Exercised Its Broad Regulatory Authority Over the Sale of Liquor to Adopt the Fair Trade Practice Rules	18
	1. I-1183 did not repeal the Board’s authority to regulate the sales of liquor.....	19

2.	Because the Board has the authority to regulate the sale of liquor, it properly exercised its authority to define undefined terms in RCW 66.28.170.....	21
3.	I-1183 did not limit the Board’s rulemaking authority.....	27
B.	The Fair Trade Practice Rules Were Adopted After Due Consideration and Thus Are Neither Arbitrary Nor Capricious	31
1.	The rules are not arbitrary or capricious because the Board adopted them with due regard to the many, and often competing, comments from stakeholders.	32
2.	Appellants’ contrary opinion about the language of the rules does not mean the rules are arbitrary or capricious.....	33
C.	The Board Substantially Complied with the APA Provisions to Adopt the Fair Trade Practice Rules.....	37
VI.	CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson, Leech & Morse v. Wash. State Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 688, 575 P.2d 221 (1978).....	16, 38, 39
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Spirits v. WSLCB</i> , 182 Wn.2d 342, 340 P.3d 849 (2015).....	passim
<i>Gilbert v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 127 Wn. 2d 370, 900 P.2d 552 (1995).....	28
<i>H & H P'ship v. State</i> , 115 Wn. App. 164, 62 P.3d 510 (2003).....	17
<i>Hi-Starr, Inc. v. Liquor Control Bd.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 455, 722 P.2d 808 (1986).....	16, 18, 33, 37
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 33 Wn. App. 352, 654 P.2d 723 (1982).....	16
<i>King Cty. Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 167 Wn. App. 740, 275 P.3d 1141 (2012).....	18, 33
<i>O.S.T. ex rel. G.T. v. BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014).....	21, 28, 31
<i>Ocosta School Dist. No. 172 v. Brouillet</i> , 38 Wn. App 785, 689 P.2d 1382 (1984).....	37
<i>Phillips v. City of Seattle</i> , 111 Wn.2d 903, 766 P.2d 1099 (1989).....	22
<i>Puget Sound Harvesters Ass'n v. Dep't of Fish and Wildlife</i> , 157 Wn. App. 935, 239 P.3d 1140 (2010).....	39
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 142 Wn.2d 57, 11 P.3d 818 (2000).....	16

<i>State v. Evans</i> , 177 Wn.2d 186, 298 P.3d 724 (2013).....	21
<i>State, Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	30
<i>Superior Asphalt & Concrete v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 84 Wn. App. 401, 929 P.2d 1120 (1996).....	15
<i>Wash. Ass'n for Substance Abuse & Violence Prevention v. State</i> , 174 Wn.2d 642, 278 P.3d 632 (2012).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	16

Statutes

Laws of 1933, Ex. Sess., ch. 62	3
Laws of 2009, ch. 506.....	19, 29
Laws of 2012, ch. 2, § 101(2).....	30
Laws of 2012, ch. 2, § 101(2)(b)	5
Laws of 2012, ch. 2, § 101(2)(o)	8
Laws of 2012, ch. 2, § 103(3)(d)	8
Laws of 2012, ch. 2, §119.....	5, 6
Laws of 2012, ch. 2, § 124.....	5
Laws of 2012, ch. 2, § 204.....	19, 28
RCW 34.05.325(6)(a)(ii)	38
RCW 34.05.375	38
RCW 34.05.562	14

RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	16
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c)	15, 33
RCW 66.08.010	5
RCW 66.08.030	19, 28, 29, 30
RCW 66.08.030(12).....	passim
RCW 66.08.030(6), (7), (13)	20
RCW 66.08.050 (2010).....	3
RCW 66.24.360	4
RCW 66.24.630	4, 8
RCW 66.24.630(3).....	26
RCW 66.28	21
RCW 66.28.170	passim
RCW 66.28.190	23, 27
RCW 66.28.270	23
RCW 66.28.280	5, 20
RCW 66.28.280–320	4, 29
RCW 66.28.285	21, 25
RCW 66.28.285(6).....	12, 21, 26
RCW 66.28.285(6)(a)–(j).....	29
RCW 66.28.285(6)(b)–(e).....	25
RCW 66.28.285(6)(c)	8, 22

RCW 66.28.285(6)(d).....	22
RCW 66.28.285(6)(j).....	21, 24, 25
RCW 66.28.285(j).....	29
RCW 66.28.285–320	19
RCW 66.28.300	22
RCW 66.28.305	8, 21, 23, 26
RCW 66.28.305, .310	8
RCW 66.28.310	23
RCW 66.28.320	passim
RCW 66.28.330	20
RCW 66.28.340	26
RCW 68.28.170	5
RCW 68.28.305	26
RCW Title 66.....	3, 5, 20

Rules

CR 102	8, 9, 11
--------------	----------

Regulations

WAC 314-12-140.....	8
WAC 314-13-015.....	8
WAC 314-23-060 to -085	1
WAC 314-23-065.....	12, 29

WAC 314-23-065(1)(j).....	12
WAC 314-23-070.....	13, 24, 29
WAC 314-23-075.....	25, 29
WAC 314-23-080.....	25, 27, 29
WAC 314-23-080(1).....	13
WAC 314-23-080(2).....	13
WAC 314-23-085.....	26, 27, 29
WAC 314-23-085(2).....	26
WAC 314-23-085(3).....	13, 26
